with all applicable GASB pronouncements, as well as pronouncements of the Financial
Accounting Standards Board (FASB) and its predecessors issued on or before November 30,
1999, unless those pronouncements conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements.

P. Total Columns on General-Purpose Financial Statements

Total columns on the general-purpose financial statements are captioned "Memorandum Only"
to indicate that they are presented only to facilitate financial analysis.  Data in these columns do
not present financial position, results of operations, or cash flows in conformity with generally
accepted accounting principles.  Neither is such data comparable to a consolidation.  Interfund-
type eliminations have not been made in the aggregation of this data.

3. ACCOUNTABILITY AND COMPLIANCE

A. Prior Period Adjustments

1. The City has presented a restatement of the General Long-Term Obligations Account
Group to properly reflect the outstanding balances of OPWC loans, Special Assessment
bonds, and the Fire Engine note payable at January 1, 2000. The effect of each statement
is as follows:

Balances as Restated
Previously Reported Balances
December 31, 1999 Adjustment January 1, 2000

General Long-term
   Obligations Account Group:

OPWC Loans payable $150,544 $25,305 $175,849

Special Assessment
   Loans payable 498,994 8,880 507,874

Fire Engine Note payable 34,305 (5,093) 29,212

CITY OF FOSTORIA
SENECA COUNTY

NOTES TO THE GENERAL-PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000

(Continued)

25

2. The City has presented a restatement of retained earnings for the Enterprise funds to
properly reflect the outstanding balance of the OPWC loan payable in the Sewer Fund at
January 1, 2000.  The effect of this restatement is as follows:

Balances as   Restated
Previously Reported Balances
December 31, 1999 Adjustment January 1, 2000

OPWC Loan payable $62,470   $(2,154)  $60,316
Retained earnings 7,986,057   2,154   7,988,211

3. The City has presented a restatement of General fixed assets, as well as fixed assets,
accumulated depreciation, contributed capital, retained earnings, and total fund equity in
the Enterprise funds, as previously reported at December 31, 1999.  The City reevaluated
their General Fixed Assets a well as Enterprise Assets.   The effect of this restatement  is
as follows:

Balances as   Restated
Previously Reported Balances
December 31, 1999 Adjustment January 1, 2000

General Fixes Asset
   Account Group   $13,132,465   $42,892 $13,175,357

Enterprise Funds

Fixed assets 29,345,804   1,128,946 30,474,750

Accumulated
   depreciation (6,528,308)   (1,401,151) (7,929,459)

Contributed capital 8,477,288   (3,273,344) 5,203,944

Retained earnings 7,988,211   3,001,140 10,989,351

Total fund equity 16,463,345   (270,050) 16,193,295

The effect of this change on the net income can not be determinable because reevaluation
of assets affected more than one year.

4. Advances payable/receivable were overstated in the General and Internal Service fund
types as of December 31, 1999.  The effect of the adjustment on the excess of revenues
over expenditures and the fund balance as previously reported at December 31, 1999 is as
follows:

CITY OF FOSTORIA
SENECA COUNTY

NOTES TO THE GENERAL-PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000

(Continued)

26

Fund Balance: General Fund
Internal

Service Fund

   Balance as previously reported $915,408 ($151,835)